RAJYA SABHA
Tuesday, 28th March, 1995 / 7th Chaitra,
1917 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the elock,
Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

RE. INCIDENTS OF BOOTH CAPTUR-
ING AND ATROCITIES ON WOMEN IN
BIHAR

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY (Andhra
Pradesh) Sir, I gave notice for the suspension
5f the Question Hour. (Interruptions).
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SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN
Jfamil Nadu): Sir, every day they are taking Barliament for ride. (Interruptions).
" * SHRI,SURESH KALMADI (Maharashtra):
Sir, this s the Question Hour. This is not the ro Hou.. (/- 2rruptions).
MR. CHAIRMAN: We had discussed it in

+ i ! Transliteration in Arabic Script.

the House before. (Interruptions).
This was raised several times before also

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: True, Sir. But the old situation has assumed a new dimension. (Jnterruptions).

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, every day this is happening. This is a 12 o' clock matter.
Ask them to raise it at 12 o' clock.

e srdgeTaE JEH: fegw Y wi-FEAl & 91 FAER FT 91 (SqEuE) T|qH
HA A digd 9, 9 IN9E UH (TIUF)
Bt 91 Trefaral I e < W o, e &
1y T P Y 7 TA N T W QR
Y 1 fAoia o =nfed | 98 g Il =6 9E
1 A Wehd! ®? (=Ew) 39 fRafed s
IER ST ? (Hau)

o8 St teblat e A RS S e s s g b g Ly

J o gk T due ttd e A B b g

Y o CBl gt s i
32 S dklaton S ON N P o7

{I...I‘Lu, 'eflfﬂ?i ”.‘J

st v =g Ty (faer) : wowefa <, =
T A N}, G N T wmymmem w g
(=Hau[) ™ M@ (sHEwR) HE o ST
T ST T I & S S (SEe) &
g ared § T [ e aeie € (saue)

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY
(Pondicherry): Sir, I have got a photo copy of the ballot paper with me and it has been stamped at the place where the symbol of the Janata Dal is displayed. (Interruptions).

This is the way the election is being held in Bihar. (Interruptions).

This is the constituency of the Chief Minister, Shri Laloo Parsad Yadav, where the tallor papers have been snatched away and have been stamped and Mr. Reddy is preaching about free and fair election. (Interruptions).
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You can raise it during Zeor Hour.

(Interruptions).

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: This is the way you are holding election in Bihar. This is the constituency of Laloo Parsad Yadav.

(Interruptions).
MR. CHAIRMAN: Should we ascertain the views of-the House?

(nterruptions).
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you return to your seats?

(Interruptions).
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us hear Lhelr views, also......(Interruptions). In fact, I have allowed g,
this during the Zero Hour. Why'don't vou properly express your views in the Zero Hour? ll‘i substantive thing is to express your vicws: o this at that time.
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: True, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
about your views.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, apart_ from that incident, there are many other issues.

Let the public know

Sir, the elections have been held for 277
Assembly segments, but the counting for only 91 segments has been declared. We do not even know when the counting will begin. What is this, Sir? How long will it go?

SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT: I am sorry, Sir.
‘We have taken up the question of cruelty on girls.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Of course.

SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT: SH® |1Y we
don't want to mix up the other things, Sir.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Okay. ......
terruptions).......

SHRISURINDER KUMAR SINGLA: This is not the Zero Hour Don't djsturb the House.

(In-

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Now the whole Constitution of India has been reduced to zero “on account of your collaboration and the collaboration of the BIP........... ... (Interruptions)n....
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Let me hear Mr. Mishra.
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, 1 did not
-smply that the report about the rape of women
-in’Gaya is not important. Because it was men-
,_,tmned by somebody else, I report this with re-
‘ spect Sir, that our experience has been that wherever the paramilitary forces are let loose, these things happen. We are allowing these things to happen. Can the House be a mute spectator?
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SHRI S.K.T. RAMACHANDRAN: The atrocities on women should be condemned. (fnterruptions)....
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SHRI VIREN J. SHAH (Maharashtra): Sir,
I want to make a submission. ....(Interruptions).

SHRI M.A. BABY (Kerala) Sir,...(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now that we have discussed it for quite some time, can we go to the Question Hour? ....(Interruptions). Can we
resume the Question Hour because enough discussion has taken place? (/nterruptions).

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I make a submission? (Interruptions).

SHRI M. A. BABY: Sir, the situation there is, a Constitutional authority is trying to subvert the Constitutional process in Bihar. This is the irony of the situation. We would like to know from the Home Minister what steps the Government is prepared to take in this situation.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I put a question with your permission so that the Home Minister can reply to it?

Sir, only last Friday, this House unanimously passed a Resolution on atrocities on women. One of the items in that Resolution was about the widespread misuse of power by the police in police stations and outside to terrorise women, to abuse women, to comrmit atrocities on women, the kind of things that have happened in Bihar as reported. We passed this Resolution last Friday. That is precisely why I did not withdraw that Resolution. I did not withdraw that Resolution because it was essential that certain further actions should be taken. Sir, my submission is that when the Home Minister replies to it, he might keep that Resolution in mind and consider how we can prevent the unbearable atrocities on women. Sir, it makes this country look uncivilized to the rest of the world apart from the people of India. If the police vltsclf commits this kind of atrocities on helpless
wa@men who cannot do anything, where can one
; tagm shelter? That is my submission. Sir, if you "'p’ermlql -would like the Home Minister and Laader of the House to indicate how we can go about it within the framework of the Constitution when it becomes a State subject and there are forces fmnj"i’)utside. How can we make a balance to take care of this situation?

%‘ SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR (Uttar
" Pradesh): Sir, I want to make a submission.

[28 MAR. 1995]

Maybe, the Home Minister will have to reply to it. What has happened in Bihar during the last two or three months cannot be appreciated by any democratic person in the country. I am not concerned about the question whether the Congress party wins or the Janata Dal. wins or the BJP wins in Bihar. But as an ordinary &itizen of this country, what I am concerned abeut is that democracy should win in Bihar or any other part of the country. Sir, what has happened, in case it is true, is really reprehensible and condemnable. It is unfortunate that systems are being demolished. institutions are being demolished. It should not have taken the Election Commission three months to stagger the elections in Bihar.
If he takes three months for one Assembly, 1 think he will take atleast one year or two years for conducting free and fair polls to the Lok Sabha. So, we have to evolve a methodology by which we can protect the institutions, we can protect democracy. I can appreciate that the Home Minister will take a correct stand in this case. Mr. Chairman, Sir, what [ would suggest to you is this. This House is the Council of States and directly represents the States of India. Sir, you, as the Chairman and custodian of this House, order an immediate inquiry by a Committee of this House, to be appointed by you which can go to that place today to see whether any rape has been committed any report back to this House by this evening or by tomorow morning. That is my saggestion. I think that is the only justice which can be done. You can direct the Government to provide necessary facilities like air serviees or.any such thing and to provide any other assistance so that the matter is reported back to you for taking appropriate decision so far as Bihar and the survival and future of democracy are concerned. That is all I wanted to say.

THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE AND
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI §.B.

CHAVAN): Sir, I can understand the feelings
- expressed by the hon. Members as regards some incidents which have taken place in Gaya. After finding all the details, if the Government comes to the conclusion that enough evidence is available by which it is felt that the Bihar Government could have taken action in the

in Bihar - \]9
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matter, then it will. be a matter which, definitely, will be taken up after the new Government of Bihar is constituted. Now, the State is in a flux.
The term of the past Government was over on 15th March and-it is the caretaker Government

- which is now running in that State. Today is the last day when the elections will be over. Thereafter a new Assembly will be constituted....(Interruptions).

- SHRI P. UPENDRA(Andhra Pradesh): Bat there is an administration which is continuing in office....(Interruptions).
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SHRI SOMAPPA R. BOMMAI (Orissa):
Sir, from the tone and tenor of the speech of the Home Minister, it appears as though the caretaker Government is responsible... (Interruptions).
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I may have to adjourn the House till 12" O clock.
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The House then adjourned at twenty- four minutes past eleven of the clock.

The House reassembled at Twelve of the clock, The Vice-Chairman (Shri V.
Narayanasamy) in the Chiar.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Public Issue of Essar Oil Ltd.

*201. SHRI GOPAL SINH G. SOLANKI:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(2) whether Government are aware of the recently concluded Rs. 1816.49 crores Public Issue of Essar Oil Ltd.;

(b) whether SEBI had ensured that the company did not indulge in any sort of concealment and suppression of major risk factors in the prospectus issued in the context of the said public issue with a view to safeguard the interest of the prospective investors;

{c) whether SEB1 had taken note of the fact that RBI had yet to permit foreign exchange remittances to the company and rejection of such arequest would affect the implementation of the project;

(d) whether SEBI had taken congnizance of unutilised balance of the order of Rs. 700 Crores left out of company’s 1989 Public Issue;

(e) whether the project cost envisaged at Rs.
5350 crores has not been fully accounted for in as much as Rs. 1500 crores has been left untied giving rise to some sort of uncertainty in the implementation of the project;

5 (f) whether the public issue under reference Wwags:in osder; and

- 7 “g)if-not, whether Government have taken steps ¢ investigate the matter and with what results?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MIN-
ISTRY OF FINANCE: (SHRI M.V.
CHANDRASHEKAR MURTHY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Based on the disclosures contained in the offer document, SEBI has indicated that it had no reasorn to believe that there has:been any suppression or concealment of major risk factors.

(c) The offer document-of the company contained adequate disclosures to the effect that the company had applied to RBI for permission for foreign exchange remittance. RBI approval was received by the company on January 16, 1995.

(d) Since this was the first public issue of Essar Oil Ltd. the question of unutilised balance out of the company’s previous public issue does not arise.

(e) The fact that project cost is yet to be tied up has been brought out in the offer document of the company as a risks factor. It is not uncommon for projects involving large investment outley to do so.

(D) In the opinion of SEBI, the issue was launched with due compliance with the required regulations.

(g) Does not arise.

International Hotels Tie-Up With ITDC
Managed Hotels

*202. SHRI G.Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Hilton and several other leading international hotel chains have bid for a marketing and management tie- up with the India Toursim Development Corporationr (ITDC) managed six ‘elite’ hotels;

(b) if so, the particulars in this regard;

(c) the terms and conditions set by his Ministry/TTDC for managing ITDC’s elite hotels;
and

(d) the decision taken by his Ministry in the matter and the likely benefits expected by the ITDC by entering into such partnership with foreign hotel chains?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI GHULAM NABI
AZAD): (a) and (b) This information will be available only after 7th April, 1995 which s the last date for submission of the bids.

